
 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT KANSAS CITY 
 

POLICE NO. : 18-075050 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095448822 

OCN:  

 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

 )  

SKYLAR M. WILLIAMS  )  

3811 Cleveland ) CASE NO. 1816-CR 

Kansas City, MO 64130 ) DIVISION  

DOB: 07/12/1990 )  

Race/Sex: B/M )  

 )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT 
 

Count I. Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y19840999.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo, 

committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction 

under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 27, 2018, in the County of 

Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant either acting alone or purposefully in concert with 

others with the purpose of causing serious physical injury to Dominique Walker caused the 

death of Dominique Walker by shooting him. 

  

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 
  

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 

to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 

 

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 

committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 

571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about September 27, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State 



State vs. Skylar M. Williams   

 

of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of murder in the second degree charged in 

Count One, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant 

committed the foregoing felony of murder in the second degree by, with and through, the 

knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

  

  

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 

section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of 

Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, 

probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period 

of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal 

Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the 

custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) 

years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition 

or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for 

the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third 

offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term 

of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional 

release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar 

years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to 

any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, 

assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. 

 

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this 

court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 

  Jackson County, Missouri 

  by, 

 

  /s/ Jeremy J. Baldwin 

  Jeremy J. Baldwin (#62734) 

  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 

  321 West Lexington Avenue  

  Independence, MO 64050 

  (816) 881-4592 

  jbaldwin@jacksongov.org 

WITNESSES: 
1.  Dominique Walker, Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 

64106   
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I, Detective K. Oldham # 5166, of the Kansas City Missouri Police Department 

 (Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.) 

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true. 

I have probable cause to believe that on 09-27-2018 , at 2160 Wheeling Av in 

  (Date)  (Address)  

Kansas City, Jackson County Missouri Skylar Williams 
 (County)  (Name of Offender(s)) 

R/S: B/M     DOB: 07-12-1990  committed one or more criminal offense(s). 
(Description of Identity) 

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:  
 

On 9-27-2018 at 2036 hours, Kansas City Missouri Police officers were dispatched to 2160 Wheeling Av on 

shots fired call. The call was up graded to a shooting. Upon arrival the officers found the victim lying in the 

parking lot deceased from apparent gunshot wounds. 

 

Detectives located video surveillance from the homicide scene from Watch Tower Security which revealed the 

suspects arriving at the scene in a white Mercury Mountaineer. Two suspects are observed approaching the 

homicide scene. A flash of light can be seen in one of the suspect’s hands while they are approaching the scene 

which appears to be the light of a cell phone. The shooting occurs and the suspects flee on foot, back to the white 

Mercury Mountaineer. The white Mercury Mountaineer flees the area. Several spent shell casings were located at 

the scene.  

 

 The video surveillance reveals the license plate to be HP0N2Y for Missouri. The license plate responds back to 

a 2003 Mercury Mountaineer, VIN: 4M2DU86W53ZJ10567, to Skylar Williams. Prior police reports reveal 

Williams to have a girlfriend by the name of Vanessa Broadway who has a listed address of 100 Edgerton Dr, 

Kansas City KS. Detectives responded to this residence and located the white Mercury Mountaineer parked on E. 

1st St, in front of 2000 N. 1st St which is approximately 25 ft. from the apartment located at 100 Edgerton Dr. 

KCKS.  

 

  Detectives obtained a search warrant through the Wyandotte County Courts for the search of 100 Edgerton 

Drive, KCKS. The search warrant was executed and detectives located eight cell phones. A Kel-Tec pistol was 

located under a bed, inside the residence of 100 Edgerton Dr. KCPD Crime Lab results revealed this firearm to 

match spent shell casings found at the scene of the homicide. 

 

On 10-30-2018, at 1220 hrs, Skylar Williams was arrested near 3201 Coronado Rd, KCKS. Williams was 

transported to the Kansas City, KS Police Department and escorted to an interview room. Williams was advised 

of his rights and agreed to speak with detectives. Williams confessed that he was at the scene of the homicide 

and heard a gun battle. He stated he arrived at the location in his vehicle alone and spoke with an unknown male. 

After hearing the gun shots he stated he left the area alone and drove to his girlfriend’s residence located at 100 

Edgerton Av, KCKS. Williams had no explanation for the fact that surveillance video revealed multiple 

occupants exiting his vehicle and walking down the hill toward the scene of the homicide. He was unable to 

explain why multiple individuals were seen running from the scene of the homicide, entering his vehicle and 

fleeing the scene. 
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Williams admitted that he is aware that he is a felon and is not to possess firearms and had no explanation for the 

aforementioned Kel-Tec pistol which was located at 100 Edgerton Dr. He had no explanation as to why this 

firearm which matched shell casing at the scene of the homicide, would be located at the residence where he 

stated he went to after the homicide. During the interrogation, Williams stated he could not tell us who else was 

involved in the shooting because he was afraid of retaliation.   

 

Printed Name Detective K. Oldham # 5166 Signature /S/ Detective K. Oldham # 5166 

   

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this     
  

day of       . 
 
 

 

       

Judge 

 

Circuit Court of       County, State of Missouri. 




